secondary school students‟ undesirable behaviours in Anambra State, Nigeria. It 

specifically sought to find out the counselling strategies utilized for curbing secondary 

school students‟ undesirable behaviour in Anambra State, Nigeria. The population of the 

study was two hundred and fifty three (253) school counsellors currently serving in 

Anambra State government owned Secondary Schools.209 copies questionnaire were 

retrieved signifying 82.60% copies of the distributed instrument.  They were all used to 

collect the data for the study so no sampling was done using self-structured questionnaire